Exhibit C Memorandum

RECEIVED 2019 AUG -6 PM 3: 34 CITY SECRETARY DALLAS, TEXAS



DATE 7/30/19

^{TO} City Secretary

SUBJECT Correction to CR 19-1064

This is the first (\mathbf{N}) N) correction to the subject Council Resolution. If no, attach copies of any previous approved correction memos.

The subject Council Resolution was approved on 06/26/19 authorizing Authorize (1) an application for and acceptance of the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program (Grant No. 3649401, Federal/State Award ID No. 2017-DJ-BX-0053, CFDA No. 16.738) in the amount of \$71,975.00 from the U.S. Department of Justice through the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division, for the National Integrated Ballistic Information Network (NIBIN) Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime to aid in finding crime linkages and provide additional resources to the NIBIN Program for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019; (2) the receipt and deposit of grant funds in an amount not to exceed \$71,975.00 in the NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Grant FY19 Fund; (3) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$71,975.00 in the NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Grant FY19 Fund; (3) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$71,975.00 in the NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Grant FY19 Fund; (3) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$71,975.00 in the NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Grant FY19 Fund; (3) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$71,975.00 in the NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Grant FY19 Fund; (4) an in-kind contribution in the amount of \$75,257.32; and (5) execution of the grant agreement and all documents required by the grant agreement - Total not to exceed \$147,232.32 - Financing: Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division Grant Funds (\$71,975.00) and In-Kind Contributions (\$75,257.32)

Change(s) is/are needed to correct (select all applicable):

х Туро

.

x Financial/funding information

Obvious error from CR context

Council Resolution Section <u>Attached Schedule</u> should read as follows:

Department:	Dallas Police	Depart	ment
Director (or designee.):	Danel Pula	_ (ALOP	8-5-2019
	Signature /		Date
	David Pughes (ACOP)		
	Print Name		

Attachment for reference: Council Resolution [number], and if applicable, previous correction memo(s)

OFS:	Approved	Denied	Is ATT Approval Needed?
OFS:		Chur toll.	08-06-19
		Signature	Date

8/6/

Print Name

ATT: Approved

Denied

Assistant City Attorney: _

Signature

Date

Print Name

REVISED SCHEDULE NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Fund F577, Department DPD, Unit 3884, Revenue Code 6506 October 1, 2018 – September 30, 2019

Object Code	Description	Amount
1102	Salary/Uniformed	\$50,000.00
3361	Professional Development	\$8,000.00
3438	Software	\$493.00
4890	Miscellaneous Equipment	\$13,482.00
	Grant Total	\$71,975.00

In-Kind Contribution City of Dallas Fund 0001, Department DPD, Unit 2164

Object Code	Description	Amount
1102	Salary/Uniformed	\$36,805.68
1302	Pension/Uniformed	\$29,947.96
1304	Health Insurance	\$7,245.00
1306	FICA	\$1,258.68
	Total	\$75,257.32

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice pass through Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division has made funds available for criminal justice projects for the 2018-2019 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the increased program and funding source would benefit the City of Dallas in its endeavor to reduce crime and improve public safety; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Dallas that the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division be operated for the 2018-2019 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Criminal Justice Division funds, the City of Dallas assures that the funds identified as ineligible will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas designates the City Manager or an Assistant City Manager as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate a grant on behalf of the applicant agency; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Dallas to accept such funding.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for and accept the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program (Grant No. 3649401, Federal/State Award ID No. 2017-DJ-BX-0053, CFDA No. 16.738) in the amount of \$71,975.00 from the U.S. Department of Justice through the Office of Governor, Criminal Justice Division, for the National Integrated Ballistic Information Network (NIBIN) Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime to aid in finding crime linkages and provide additional resources to the NIBIN Program for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019; and execute the grant agreement and all terms, conditions and documents required by the grant agreement, approved as to form by the City Attorney.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit grant funds in an amount not to exceed \$71,975.00 in the NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Grant FY19 Fund, Fund F577, Department DPD, Unit 3884, and Revenue Code 6506.

June 26, 2019

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$71,975.00 in the NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Grant FY19 Fund, Fund F577, Department DPD, Unit 3884, in accordance with the attached Schedule A.

SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse grant funds in an amount not to exceed \$71,975.00 from NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Grant FY19 Fund, Fund F577, Department DPD, Unit 3884, various Object Codes, in accordance with the attached Schedule A.

SECTION 5. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to provide an In-Kind Contribution in the amount of \$75,257.32, in accordance with the attached Schedule A.

SECTION 6. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division in the event of loss, or misuse of funds, in full. The City Manager shall notify the appropriate City Council Committee of any return of grants funds not later than 30 days after the reimbursement.

SECTION 7. That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee informed of all Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division final monitoring reports not later than 30 days after the receipt of the report.

SECTION 8. That this contract is designated as Contract No. DPD-2019-00010721.

SECTION 9. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.



SCHEDULE NIBIN Program Emphasizing Violent Gun Crime Fund F577, Department DPD, Unit 3884, Revenue Code 6506 October 1, 2018 – September 30, 2019

Object Code	Description	Amount
1102	Salary/Uniformed	\$50,000.00
2780	Photography & Film Equipment	\$493.00
3361	Professional Development	\$8,000.00
4890	Miscellaneous Equipment	\$13,482.00
	Grant Total	\$71,795.00

In-Kind Contribution City of Dallas Fund 0001, Dept. DPD, Unit 2164

Object Code	Description	Amount
1102	Salary/Uniformed	\$36,805.68
1302	Pension/Uniformed	\$29,947.96
1304	Health Insurance	\$7,245.00
1306	FICA	\$1,258.68
	Total	\$75,257.32